

20230427000122830 1/4 \$32.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 04/27/2023 01:17:49 PM FILED/CERT

This Instrument was Prepared by:

Joel C. Watson Attorney at Law 1240 1ST STREET N Alabaster, AL 35007

Prepared without benefit of survey or title examination

EXECUTOR'S DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of TEN DOLLARS AND No/100s (\$10.00) DOLLARS to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, ROBERT SHANE WHEELER, Executor of the Estate of ROBERT HAROLD WHEELER, (herein referred to as Grantor), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto ROBERT SHANE WHEELER, (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

See Exhibit "A" for legal description, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Subject to Easements, Restrictions and Rights of way of Record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, To the said Grantee, for and during in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And I do, for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise stated above; that I have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I will, and my heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this ______ day of ______2023.

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY ROBERT SHANE WHEELER-Executor

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that ROBERT SHANE WHEELER, Executor of the Will and Estate of ROBERT HAROLD



20230427000122830 2/4 \$32.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 04/27/2023 01:17:49 PM FILED/CERT

WHEELER, Deceased, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, HE, in HIS capacity as Executor, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this

day of _

2023.

My Commission Expires:

Exhibit



20230427000122830 3/4 \$32.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 04/27/2023 01:17:49 PM FILED/CERT

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That part of the North 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 26, Township 20 South, Range 1 East, lying South of Shelby County Highway No. 56, and East of Spearman Branch, described

as follows: Begin at the SW corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 1 East; thence East, along the South line of said 1/4-1/4 Section for a distance of 160.00 feet to the center of Shelby County Highway No. 56; thence along the centerline of Highway No. 56, the following bearings and distances: North 68 degrees 01-minutes 58 seconds West for a distance of 49.33 feet; North 58 degrees 48 minutes 47 seconds West, for a distance of 46.23 feet; North 50 degrees 35 minutes 37 seconds West for a distance of 44.11 feet; North 49 degrees 05 minutes 52 seconds West for a distance of 294.19 feet; North 48 degrees 27 minutes 50 seconds West for a distance of 132.49 feet; North 48 degrees 11 minutes 49 seconds West for a distance of 259.67 feet; North 49 degrees 04 minutes 22 seconds West for a distance of 57.95 feet; North 54 degrees 34 minutes 39 seconds West for a distance of \$2.02 feet; North 64 degrees 04 minutes 32 seconds West for a distance of 28.80 feet; North 77 degrees 34 minutes 33 seconds West for a distance of 60.00 feet; North 81 degrees 04 minutes 33 seconds West for a distance of 70.00 feet; North 62 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West for a distance of 100.00 feet; North 64 degrees 25 minutes 43 seconds West for a distance of 90.13 feet to the center line of Spearman Branch: thence along the centerline of Spearman Branch, the following bearings and distances: South 00 degrees 02 minutes 37 seconds East for a distance of 58.00 feet; North 71 degrees 36 minutes 31 seconds West for a distance of 63.25 feet; South 5 degrees 40 minutes 01 seconds West for a distance of 50.25 feet; South 58 degrees 49 minutes 33 seconds West for a distance of 29.15 feet; South 21 degrees 24 minutes 49 seconds Bast for a distance of 123.49 feet; South 81 degrees 20 minutes 27 seconds East for a distance of 99.14 feet; South 42 degrees 48 minutes 43 seconds East for a distance of 54.49 feet; South 26 degrees 19 minutes 20 seconds West for a distance of 128.35 feet; South 34 degrees 03 minutes 45 seconds East for a distance of 48.26 feet; South 43 degrees 28 minutes 06 seconds West for a distance of 108.93 feet; South 67 degrees 42 minutes 35 seconds Bast for a distance of 200.00 feet; South 66 degrees 18 minutes 20 seconds West for a distance of 52.40 feet; South 00 degrees 02 minutes 35 seconds Bast for a distance of 47.37 feet to the South line of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of said Section 26; thence East along the South line of said 1/4-1/4 Section for a distance of 781.00 feet to the point of beginning. Subject to the right of way of Shelby County Highway No. 55. Subject to the existing 30-foot easement for a private driveway.

	Real Estate S	Sales Validation Form	
This	Document must be filed in accorda	ance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Robert Harold Wheele	Grantee's Name	Robest Shave Wheek
Mailing Address	2444 Highway 56	Mailing Address	
•	Wilsonville AL 35186		Alabastes 171 35007
•			
		-	1
Property Address	2444 Highway 56	Date of Sale	
	Wilsonville AL	Total Purchase Price	\$
•	35186		
	·	Actual Value	\$
			* 111 CC/ C
-	•	Assessor's Market Value	\$ 014, 35 U
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract		is form can be verified in the tary evidence is not require Appraisal Other	e following documentary ed)
Closing Stater	ment		
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.			
Instructions			
Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.			
Grantee's name are to property is being	nd mailing address - provide the conveyed.	e name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if a			
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.			20230427000122830 4/4 \$32.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 04/27/2023 01:17:49 PM FILED/CERT
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, pour real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.			
conveyed by the in	e property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. The or the assessor's current mark	ils may be evidenced by ar	both real and personal, being a appraisal conducted by a
responsibility of val	ded and the value must be determined the valuation, of the property as luing property for property tax pof Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	s determined by the local of ourposes will be used and the second of the	fficial charged with the
I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).			
Date 4-27-23	- _		, 1)

Unattested

(verified by)

Robert Stane Whele

(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
Form RT-1